THE DATASHEET OF
9FGV1002C001NBGI8
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
1©2020-2024 Renesas Electronics Corporation July 15, 2024
Description
The 9FGV1002C / 9FGV1006C are members of the Renesas’
PhiClock™ programmable clock generator family. These devices
are optimized for low phase noise spread-spectrum applications

27©2020-2024 Renesas Electronics Corporation July 15, 2024
9FGV1002C / 9FGV1006C Datasheet
Ordering Information
“G” indicates RoHS 6.6 compliance.
“nnn” are decimal digits indicating a specific configuration.
“aa” are alphanumeric digits indicating a specific configuration.
“Q5” indicates internal 50MHz crystal.
Revision History
Part Number Carrier Type Package Temperature Range Crystal
9FGV1002CnnnNBG2 Tray
4 × 4 mm, 0.5mm pitch 24-VFQFPN -40 to +105°C External
9FGV1002CnnnNBG28 Tape and Reel
9FGV1002CnnnNBGI Tray
4 × 4 mm, 0.5mm pitch 24-VFQFPN -40 to +85°C External
9FGV1002CnnnNBGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1002CQ5aaLTGI Tray
4 × 4 mm, 0.5mm pitch 24-LGA -40 to +85°C 50MHz Internal
9FGV1002CQ5aaLTGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1006CnnnLTGI Tray
3 × 3 mm, 0.5mm pitch 16-LGA -40 to +85°C External
9FGV1006CnnnLTGI8 Tape and Reel
9FGV1006CQ5aaLTGI Tray
3 × 3 mm, 0.5mm pitch 16-LGA -40 to +85°C 50MHz Internal
9FGV1006CQ5aaLTGI8 Tape and Reel
Date Description of Change
July 15, 2024
▪ Renamed Table 23 to “9FGV1002C/9FGV1006C Standard Configurations - Industrial Grade (-40°C to
+85°C)”
▪ Inserted Table 24 “9FGV1002C Standard Configurations - Automotive Grade (-40°C to +105°C)”
▪ Rearranged cells in Ordering Information for clarity.
June 23, 2023
▪ Added 9FGV1002nnnNBG2/8 automotive device to data sheet.
▪ Updated front page text.
▪ Updated existing electrical tables where necessary and added separate tables for -40°C to +105°C where
necessary.
▪ Added marking diagram and ordering information.
March 29, 2023 Updated footnote 2 in Table 8.
March 23, 2022
▪ Separated PCIe Refclk Jitter table into separate 3.3V and 1.8V tables (Table 13 and Table 15).
▪ Updated both tables to show PCIe Gen6 support.
▪ Minor updates to front page text.
January 24, 2022 ▪ Typo correction: changed unit specification in Key Specifications from 276ps to 276fs.
▪ Updated Package Outline Drawings section; moved package drawing links to Ordering Information.
November 30, 2020 Removed “Output Frequency” parameter from Spread Spectrum Generation Specifications table.
October 29, 2020 Updated pin descriptions for VDDAp and VDDDp.
October 9, 2020 Added a condition and values for REF outputs to the Lock Time parameter.
September 28, 2020 Removed “PCIe Gen5’ from the standard configuration tables titles and the relative heading title.
August 18, 2020 Updated 9FGV1006CQ marking diagram.
28©2020-2024 Renesas Electronics Corporation July 15, 2024
9FGV1002C / 9FGV1006C Datasheet
August 14, 2020 Updated Slew Rate 1.8V minimum value from 0.8 to 1.0V/ns.
August 13, 2020 Updated Carrier Type in Ordering Information table from “Cut-Tape” to “Tray”.
July 16, 2020 Corrected internal resistors on SEL0/SCL and SEL1/SDA to be pull-downs.
July 10, 2020 Initial release.